Published as a conference paper at ICLR 2024
CAMIL: CONTEXT-AWARE MULTIPLE INSTANCE
LEARNING FOR CANCER DETECTION AND SUBTYP-
ING IN WHOLE SLIDE IMAGES
Olga Fourkioti, Matt De Vries & Chris Bakal
The Institute of Cancer Research, London, United Kingdom
ABSTRACT

We have introduced CAMIL, a novel MIL vision transformer-based method that considers the tumor
microenvironment context while determining tile-level labels in WSIs, mirroring the approach of a
skilled pathologist. This is achieved by employing a unique neighbor-constrained attention mech-
anism, which assesses the dependencies between tiles within a WSI and incorporates contextual
constraints as prior knowledge into the MIL model. We have demonstrated that using the trans-
former and the neighborhood-attention mechanism together is imperative in successful performance
across datasets through our ablation studies. Importantly, CAMIL achieves state-of-the-art across
multiple datasets regarding tile-level ACC, AUC, and F1 scores and patch-level localization and
interpretability.
9
Published as a conference paper at ICLR 2024
REFERENCES
Mohammed Adnan, Shivam Kalra, and Hamid R. Tizhoosh. Representation learning of histopathol-
ogy images using graph neural networks. In 2020 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition, CVPR Workshops 2020, Seattle, WA, USA, June 14-19, 2020, pp. 4254–
4261. Computer Vision Foundation / IEEE, 2020. doi: 10.1109/CVPRW50498.2020.00502.
Aı̈cha BenTaieb and Ghassan Hamarneh. Predicting cancer with a recurrent visual attention model
for histopathology images. In Alejandro F. Frangi, Julia A. Schnabel, Christos Davatzikos, Carlos
Alberola-López, and Gabor Fichtinger (eds.), Medical Image Computing and Computer Assisted
Intervention - MICCAI 2018 - 21st International Conference, Granada, Spain, September 16-20,

images. Nature Medicine, pp. 1–9, 2019.
Ting Chen, Simon Kornblith, Mohammad Norouzi, and Geoffrey E. Hinton. A simple framework for
contrastive learning of visual representations. In Proceedings of the 37th International Conference
on Machine Learning, ICML 2020, 13-18 July 2020, Virtual Event, volume 119 of Proceedings
of Machine Learning Research, pp. 1597–1607. PMLR, 2020.
Jun Cheng, Yuting Liu, Wei Huang, Wenhui Hong, Lingling Wang, Xiaohui Zhan, Zhi Han, Dong
Ni, Kun Huang, and Jie Zhang. Computational Image Analysis Identifies Histopathological Image
Features Associated With Somatic Mutations and Patient Survival in Gastric Adenocarcinoma.
Frontiers in Oncology, 11, 2021. ISSN 2234-943X.
Pierre Courtiol, Eric W. Tramel, Marc Sanselme, and Gilles Wainrib. Classification and disease
localization in histopathology using only global labels: A weakly-supervised approach. CoRR,
abs/1802.02212, 2018.
Kausik Das, Sailesh Conjeti, Abhijit Guha Roy, Jyotirmoy Chatterjee, and Debdoot Sheet. Multi-
ple instance learning of deep convolutional neural networks for breast histopathology whole slide
classification. In 15th IEEE International Symposium on Biomedical Imaging, ISBI 2018, Wash-
ington, DC, USA, April 4-7, 2018, pp. 578–581. IEEE, 2018. doi: 10.1109/ISBI.2018.8363642.
Jia Deng, Wei Dong, Richard Socher, Li-Jia Li, Kai Li, and Li Fei-Fei. Imagenet: A large-scale hier-
archical image database. In 2009 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition,
pp. 248–255, 2009. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2009.5206848.
Babak Ehteshami Bejnordi, Mitko Veta, Paul Johannes van Diest, Bram van Ginneken, Nico Karsse-
meijer, Geert Litjens, Jeroen A. W. M. van der Laak, and and the CAMELYON16 Consortium.
Diagnostic Assessment of Deep Learning Algorithms for Detection of Lymph Node Metastases
in Women With Breast Cancer. JAMA, 318(22):2199–2210, December 2017. ISSN 0098-7484.
doi: 10.1001/jama.2017.14585. URL https://doi.org/10.1001/jama.2017.14585.
Michael Gadermayr, Lukas Koller, Maximilian Tschuchnig, Lea Maria Stangassinger, Christina
Kreutzer, Sebastien Couillard-Despres, Gertie Janneke Oostingh, and Anton Hittmair. Mixup-mil:
Novel data augmentation for multiple instance learning and a study on thyroid cancer diagnosis.
In Hayit Greenspan, Anant Madabhushi, Parvin Mousavi, Septimiu Salcudean, James Duncan,
10
Published as a conference paper at ICLR 2024
Tanveer Syeda-Mahmood, and Russell Taylor (eds.), Medical Image Computing and Computer
Assisted Intervention – MICCAI 2023, pp. 477–486, Cham, 2023. Springer Nature Switzerland.
ISBN 978-3-031-43987-2.
Kaiming He, Xiangyu Zhang, Shaoqing Ren, and Jian Sun. Deep residual learning for image recog-
nition, 2015.
Le Hou, Dimitris Samaras, Tahsin M. Kurç, Yi Gao, James E. Davis, and Joel H. Saltz. Patch-
based convolutional neural network for whole slide tissue image classification. In 2016 IEEE
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2016, Las Vegas, NV, USA, June
27-30, 2016, pp. 2424–2433. IEEE Computer Society, 2016. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.266.
Maximilian Ilse, Jakub M. Tomczak, and Max Welling. Attention-based deep multiple instance
learning. In Jennifer G. Dy and Andreas Krause (eds.), Proceedings of the 35th International
Conference on Machine Learning, ICML 2018, Stockholmsmässan, Stockholm, Sweden, July 10-
15, 2018, volume 80 of Proceedings of Machine Learning Research, pp. 2132–2141, 2018.

Pei Liu, Luping Ji, Xinyu Zhang, and Feng Ye. Pseudo-bag mixup augmentation for multiple in-
stance learning-based whole slide image classification, 2023.
Ming Y Lu, Drew FK Williamson, Tiffany Y Chen, Richard J Chen, Matteo Barbieri, and Faisal
Mahmood. Data-efficient and weakly supervised computational pathology on whole-slide images.
Nature Biomedical Engineering, 5(6):555–570, 2021.
Jaime Melendez, Bram van Ginneken, Pragnya Maduskar, Rick H. H. M. Philipsen, Klaus Re-
ither, Marianne Breuninger, Ifedayo M. O. Adetifa, Rahmatulai Maane, Helen Ayles, and
Clara I. Sánchez. A novel multiple-instance learning-based approach to computer-aided detec-
tion of tuberculosis on chest x-rays. IEEE Trans. Medical Imaging, 34(1):179–192, 2015. doi:
10.1109/TMI.2014.2350539.
Sandra Morales, Kjersti Engan, and Valery Naranjo. Artificial intelligence in computational
pathology - challenges and future directions. Digit. Signal Process., 119:103196, 2021. doi:
10.1016/j.dsp.2021.103196.
Gwénolé Quellec, Mathieu Lamard, Michel Cozic, Gouenou Coatrieux, and Guy Cazuguel.
Multiple-instance learning for anomaly detection in digital mammography. IEEE Trans. Med-
ical Imaging, 35(7):1604–1614, 2016. doi: 10.1109/TMI.2016.2521442.
Zhuchen Shao, Hao Bian, Yang Chen, Yifeng Wang, Jian Zhang, Xiangyang Ji, and Yongbing
Zhang. Transmil: Transformer based correlated multiple instance learning for whole slide im-
age classification. In Marc’Aurelio Ranzato, Alina Beygelzimer, Yann N. Dauphin, Percy Liang,
and Jennifer Wortman Vaughan (eds.), Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems 34:

Gang Xu, Zhigang Song, Zhuo Sun, Calvin Ku, Zhe Yang, Cancheng Liu, Shuhao Wang, Jianpeng
Ma, and Wei Xu. CAMEL: A weakly supervised learning framework for histopathology image
segmentation. In 2019 IEEE/CVF International Conference on Computer Vision, ICCV 2019,
Seoul, Korea (South), October 27 - November 2, 2019, pp. 10681–10690, 2019. doi: 10.1109/
ICCV.2019.01078.
Yan Xu, Jun-Yan Zhu, Eric I-Chao Chang, Maode Lai, and Zhuowen Tu. Weakly supervised
histopathology cancer image segmentation and classification. Medical Image Anal., 18(3):591–
604, 2014. doi: 10.1016/j.media.2014.01.010.
Jiawen Yao, Xinliang Zhu, Jitendra Jonnagaddala, Nicholas J. Hawkins, and Junzhou Huang. Whole
slide images based cancer survival prediction using attention guided deep multiple instance learn-
ing networks. Medical Image Anal., 65:101789, 2020. doi: 10.1016/j.media.2020.101789.
Hongrun Zhang, Yanda Meng, Yitian Zhao, Yihong Qiao, Xiaoyun Yang, Sarah E. Coupland,
and Yalin Zheng. DTFD-MIL: double-tier feature distillation multiple instance learning for
histopathology whole slide image classification. In IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2022, New Orleans, LA, USA, June 18-24, 2022, pp. 18780–
18790, 2022. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.01824.
Jingwei Zhang, Ke Ma, John S. Van Arnam, Rajarsi Gupta, Joel H. Saltz, Maria Vakalopoulou, and
Dimitris Samaras. A joint spatial and magnification based attention framework for large scale
histopathology classification. In IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
Workshops, CVPR Workshops 2021, virtual, June 19-25, 2021, pp. 3776–3784. Computer Vision
Foundation / IEEE, 2021. doi: 10.1109/CVPRW53098.2021.00418.
Yu Zhao, Fan Yang, Yuqi Fang, Hailing Liu, Niyun Zhou, Jun Zhang, Jiarui Sun, Sen Yang,
Bjoern H. Menze, Xinjuan Fan, and Jianhua Yao. Predicting lymph node metastasis using
histopathological images based on multiple instance learning with deep graph convolution. In
2020 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2020, Seat-
tle, WA, USA, June 13-19, 2020, pp. 4836–4845. Computer Vision Foundation / IEEE. doi:
10.1109/CVPR42600.2020.00489.
Yi Zheng, Rushin H. Gindra, Emily J. Green, Eric J. Burks, Margrit Betke, Jennifer E. Beane, and
Vijaya B. Kolachalama. A graph-transformer for whole slide image classification. IEEE Trans.
Medical Imaging, 41(11):3003–3015, 2022. doi: 10.1109/TMI.2022.3176598. URL https:
//doi.org/10.1109/TMI.2022.3176598.
Changjiang Zhou, Yi Jin, Yuzong Chen, Shan Huang, Rengpeng Huang, Yuhong Wang, Youcai
Zhao, Yao Chen, Lingchuan Guo, and Jun Liao. Histopathology classification and localization
of colorectal cancer using global labels by weakly supervised deep learning. Comput. Medical